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CHAPTER 136—H. F. No. 743

An act relating to electricians; extending date for class C installer
provisions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 326.261,
Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Electricians; class C installers.  Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Section 326.261, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. The terms and provisions of this section shall ter-
minate on July 1, 963 1965.

Approved March 29, 1963.

CHAPTER 137—H. F. No. 848
[Not Coded]

An act relating to advertising for bids in cities of the fourth
class organized under Laws 1895, Chapter 8; amending Laws 18935,
Chapter 8, Section 142, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1895, Chapter 8, Section 142, as amended
by Laws 1949, Chapter 479, Section 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 142. Cities of the fourth class; advertising for hids.
It shall let no contract for the performance of work or the furnishing
of material or supplies or property or lighting service involving the
expenditure of more than $508 31,000 by the city, nor authorize the
purchase, or sale, of any property of a greater value than $560
$1,000, nor grant any public franchise, nor authorize the sale of
negotiation of any bond or evidence of indebtedness issued by the
city, nor designate any depository for the money of the city, except
upon advertisements for proposals therefor as provided by law.

Approved March 29, 1963,

CHAPTER 138—H. F. No. 879

An act relating to aircraft; prohibiting the dropping of certain
objects from aircraft; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
360.075, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 360.075, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

360.075  Aircraft, violations, penalties, Subdivision 1.
Misdemeanor.  Every person who:

(1)  Operates an aircraft cither on or over land or water in
this state without the consent of the owner of such aircraft; or

(2)  Operates, or attempts to operate, any aircraft in this state
while under the influence of intoxicating liquor or of any narcotic or
other habit-forming drug; or

(3) Knowingly permits any individual who may be under the
influence of intoxicating liquor or of any narcotic or other habit-
forming drug to operate any aircraft owned by such person or in his
custody or control; or

(4)  Operates aircraft while in the possession of any federal
license, certificate, or permit or any certificate of registration issued
by the aeronautics department of this state, or displays, or causes or
permits to be displayed, such federal license, certificate, or permit
or such state certtficate of registration, knowing either to have been
cancelled, revoked, suspended, or altered; or

(5) Lends to, or knowingly permits the use of by, one not
entitled thereto of any federal airman’s or aircraft license, certificate,
or permit, or any state airman’s or aircraft certificate of registration
issued to him; or

(6)  Displays or represents as his own any federal airman’s or
aircraft license, certificate, or permit or any state airman’s or aircraft
certificate of registration not issued to him; or

(7)  Tampers with, climbs upon or into, makes use of, or
navigates any -aircraft without the knowledge or consent of the
owner or person having control thereof, whether while the same is in
motion or at rest, or hurls stones or any other missiles at aircraft,
or the occypants thereof, or otherwise damages or interferes with the
same, Oor places upoen any portion of any airport any object, obstruc-
tion, or other device tending to injure aircraft or parts thereof; or

(8)  Uses a false or fictitious name, gives a false or fictitious
address, knowingly makes any false statement or report, or know-
ingly conceals a material fact, or otherwise commits a fraud in any
application or form required under the provisions of Laws 1945,
Chapter 303, or by any rules, regulations, or orders of the commis-
sioner; or
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{9)  Operates any aircraft in such a manner as to indicate
either a willful or a wanton disregard for the safety of persons or
property; or

(10) Carries on or over land or water in this state in an
aircraft other than a public aircraft any explosve substance except as
permitied by the Federal Explosives Act, being the Act of October
6, 1917, as amended by P.L. 775, 77th Congress, approved Novem-
ber 24, 1942; or

(11)  Discharges a gun, pistol, or other weapon in or from any
aircraft in this state except as the hunting of certain wild animals
from aircraft may be permitted by other laws of this state, or unless
he is the pilot or officer in command of the aircraft or a peace officer
or a member of the military or naval forces of the United States,
engaged in the performance of his duty; or

(12)  Carries in any aircraft, other than a public aircraft, any
shotgun, rifle, pistol, or small arms ammunition except in the manner
in which such articles may be lawfully carried in motor vehicles in
this' state, or unless he is a person excepted from the provisions of
clause (11); or

(13) Engages in acrobatic or stunt flying without being
equipped with a parachute and without providing any other occu-
pants of the aircraft with parachutes and requiring that they be worn;
or

(14)  While in flying over a thickly inhabited area or over a
public gathering in this state, engages in trick or acrobatic flying or
in any acrobatic feat; or

(15)  Except while in landing or taking off, flies at such low
levels as to endanger persons on the surface beneath, er drops any
object exeept loese water or loose sand ballast; or engages in adver-
tising through the playing of music or transcribed or oral announce-
ments, or makes any noise with any siren, horn, whistle, or other
audible device which is not necessary for the normal operation of the
aircraft, except that sound amplifying devices may be used in aircraft
when operated by or under the authority of any agency of the state
or federal government for the purpose of giving warning or instruc-
tions to persons on the ground; or

(16) Drops any object, except loose water, loose fuel, or
loose sand ballast, without the prior written consent of the commis-
sioner of aeronantics and the prior written consent of the municipality
or property owner where objects may land; drops objects from an
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aircraft that endanger person or property on the ground, or drops
leaflets for any purpose whatsoever; or

63 (17) While in flight in an aircraft, whether as a pilot,
passenger, or otherwise, endangers, kills or attempts to kill any
birds or animals or uses any aircraft for the purpose of concentrating,
driving, rallying, or stirring up migratory waterfowl, except as may
be permitted by other laws of this state shall be guilty of a mis-
demeanor.

Approved March 29, 1963,

CHAPTER 139—H. F. No. 183
[Coded]

An act authorizing the formation of attorneys professional
corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [319.26] Title.  This act may be cited as the -
attorneys professional corporation act.

Sec. 2. [319.27] Definitions. Subdivision 1.  For the
purposes of this act the terms defined in this section shall have the
meaning given them.

Subd. 2.  “Professional service” means personal service ren-
dered by an attorney at law duly admitted to practice before the
supreme court of the state of Minnesota under the provisions of
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 481,

Subd. 3.  “Professional corporation” means a corporation
organized under this act for the purpose of rendering professional
SETVICE,

Sec. 3. [319.28] Formation of corporation. One¢ or
more natural persons authorized to render professional service may
form a corporation, pursuant to either Minnesota Statutes, Chapter
301, or Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 317, for the purpose hereinafter
set forth.

Sec. 4. [319.29] Purpose for which incorporated. A
professional corporation may be organized pursuant to the provisions
of this act for the purpose of rendering professional service and
services ancillary thereto and shall not engage in any business other
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